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TAMP D) Ll LoD
KENSINGCTON
C_AHA AND CHELSEA
POLLING DISTRICY —
HB Buildings of Architectural interest LISC  Local Shopping Centre
AM!  Areas of Metropolitan importance Al Sites of Archeclogical Importance
MDO  Maijor Sites with Development Opportunities v Designated View of St. Paul’s from Richmond
MOL  Metropoliton Open land SNCI  Sites of Nature Conservation Importance
SBA  Small Business Arec REG 7 Restricted size and use of Estate Agent Boards
PSC  Principal Shopping Centre {Core or Non-core} ART IV Restrictions of Permitted Development Rights
Conservation] HB | CPO| TPO| AMI | MDO|MOL | SBA | Unsuitable for | PSC [LSC| Al | SV | SNCI[REG 7| ART IV
Arec Diplomatic Use[ C [N
Within the line of Safeguarding of the Proposed Chelsea/Hackney underground line
Within the line of Safeguarding of the Proposed Eastwest/Crossrail underground line
Density Noles:
Site Area
Habitable Rooms Proposed
Proposed Density
Plot Ratio
Site Area
Zoned Ratio
Floor Areo Prposed
Proposed Plot Rotio
Complies
ightin
Daylighting infringes
. Spaces Required
Car § Spaoces Proposed




-06/12?04 THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA Page
janning and Conservation - Extract from the Planning Records 1/3

91-95 odd CaAMPDEN HILL ROAD
Property Card N° : 0124 061 00

Sitename : Kensington Heights, Campden Hill Reoad
Formed by redevelopment of part of East Reserveoir site

Comment :
TP Arch/History : PP142765
See Also :
Xref
Notes

TP No Brief Description of Proposal 1 of 10

ERECT TWO RADIOQO AERIAL MASTS ON ROOF 60FT HIGH

Received Decision & Date

Completd Refused 25/04/1974
Revised

TP No Brief Description cof Proposal 2 of 10

USE OF A LOWER GROUND FLOOR CAR SPACE BY A NON-RESIDENT.

Received Decision & Date

Completd Refused 06/05/1974
Revised
TP No Brief Description of Proposal 3 of 10

USE OF A LOWER GROUND FLOOR CAR SPACE BY A NON-RESIDENT.

PERSCNAL

Received Decision & Date

Completd Conditional 13/05/1974
Revised

TP No TP/75/0550 Brief Description of Proposal 4 of 10

CHANGE OF USE OF ANCILLARY RESIDENTS STORAGE AREA TQO SHOP

Received Decision & Date
Completd Conditional 11/08/1975
Revised ’
> Any Queries Please Phone 0207 361 2199/2206/2015 <

> Fax Requests (FOA Records Section) 0207 361 3463 <
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jlanning and Conservation - Extract from the Planning Records 2/3

91-95 odd CAMPDEN HILL ROAD
Property Card N° : 0124 06l 00
Sitename : Kensington Heights, Campden Hill Road
Formed by redevelopment of part of East Reservoir site

Comment i PPO42765

TP Arch/History
See Also

Xref
Notes

TP No TP/75/0578 Brief Description of Proposal 5 of 10

ERECT TWO 60FT ROOF AERIAL MASTS.

Received Decision & Date

Completd Conditional 07/10/1975
Revised

TP No TP/75/0821 Brief Description of Proposal 6 of 10

REQUEST NOT TO ENFORCE CONDITION 9 IN RESPECT OF
CAR PARKING APPROVAL FOR CAR SPACE 17A.

PERSONAL

Received Decision & Date

Completd Conditional 29/10/1975L
Revised LIMITED TO 30/09/1978

TP No TP/78/0243 Brief Description of Proposal 7 of 10

CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING MANAGEMENT OFFICE SUITE TO
GENERAL PROFESSIONAL CFFICE USE.

Received Decision & Date

Completd Refused 23/05/1978
Revised

TP No TP/79/0208 Brief Description of Proposal 8 of 10

CHANGE OF USE FROM RETAIL TO OFFICE USE AT FORECOURT.

Received Decision & Date
Completd Refused 09/05/1979
Revised
> Any Queries Please Phone 0207 361 2199/2206/2015 <

> Fax Requests (FOA Records Section) 0207 361 3463 <



Residential Unit Flat 19 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road w8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 20 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 21 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 7BD
Residential Unit Flat 22 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 23 Kensington Heights 2195 Campden Hill Road w8 7BD
Residential Unit Flat 24 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road wa 78D
Residential Unit Flat 25 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road w8 780
Residential Unit Flat 26 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road w8 78D
Residential Unit Ftat 27 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 28 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 29 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road w8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 30 Kensington Heights 91955 Campden Hill Read w8 78D
Residential Unit Fiat 31 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 7BD
Residential Unit Flat 32 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road w8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 33 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road ws 78D
Residential Unit Flat 34 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 7BD
Residential Unit Flat 35 Kensington Heights a1985 Campden Hill Road W8 7BD
Residential Unit Flat 36 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road w8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 37 Kensington Heights 9185 Campden Hill Road W8 7BD
Residential Unit Flat 38 Kensingten Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 39 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 7BD

CLPG Search on 10/12/2004 at 14:40 Page 2 of 5




Residential Unit Fiat 40 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 41 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 42 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road wa 78D
Residential Unit Flat 43 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 44 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road wg 78D
Residential Unit Flat 45 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road w8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 46 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 47 Kensington Heights 89195 Campden Hill Road W8 7BD
Residential Unit Flat 48 Kensington Heights 9185 Campden Hill Road W8 7BD
Residential Unit Fiat 49 Kensingion Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 50 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 51 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 7BD
Residentiat Unit Flat 52 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 53 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road w8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 54 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 55 Kensington Heights 195 Campden Hill Road w8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 56 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road w8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 57 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 7BD
Residential Unit Flat 58 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 59 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 78D
Residential Unit Fiat 60 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road wa 78D

CLPG Search on 10/12/2004 at 14:40 Page 3 of 5



Residential Unit Flat 61 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 7BD
Residential Unit Flat 62 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W3 7BD
Residential Unit Flat 63 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road w8 7BD
Residential Unit Flat 64 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 65 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road w8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 66 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road w8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 67 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 7BD
Residential Unit Flat 68 Kensington Heights a5 Campden Hill Road wa 78D
Residential Unit Flat 69 Kensington Heights 9185 Campden Hill Road wa 7BD
Residential Unit Flat 70 Kensington Heights 9185 Campden Hill Road w8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 71 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 72 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road w8 7BD
Residential Unit Flat 73 Kensington Heights 9185 Campden Hill Road W8 7BD
Residential Unit Filat 74 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 75 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 7BD
Residential Unit Flat 76 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 7BD
Residential Unit Flat 77 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 78 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road - W8 78D
Residential Unit Flat 79 Kensington Heights 9145 Campden Hill Road W8 7BD
Residential Unit Flat 80 Kensington Heights 395 Campden Hill Road W8 7BD
Residential Unit Flat 81 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 7BD

CLPG Search on 10/12/2004 at 14.40 Page 4 of 5




Residential Unit Flat 82 Kensington Heights 9185 Campden Hill Road W8 78D

Residential Unit Flat 83 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road w8 78D

Residential Unit Flat 84 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 78D

Residential Unit Flat 85 Kensington Heights 9195 Campden Hill Road W8 7BD
. i - o . - G a snid

Unit ailisiiiialic

Unit

Residential 4 Wycombe Square W8 7JD

Building

Residential 5 Wycombe Square W8 7.D

Building

Residential 6 Wycombe Square w8 7J0

Building

Reasidential 7 Wycombe Square W8 7J0

Building -

Total Number of Buildings and Units Found 92

CLPG Search on 10/12/2004 at 14:40 Page 5of 5
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Memorandum

To: Lioyden McBarmette _ Statutory Register

CC: Kathryn Redfern - Planning Information Office
From: Allison Flight — Central Area Team

Date:  18/02/2005

Re: Kensington Heights 91-95 Campden Hill Road W3

The planning application PP/04/2765 has been withdrawn by agent 16/2/2005 as the scheme was
unacceptable. 1 enclose a copy of agents letter.

Please amend your records accordingly

Thanks

Allison Flight



RAPIER HOUSE, 40-46 LAMBS CONDUIT STREET, LONDON WCIN 3L

LANDERS

AND ASSOCIATES

TEL: 020-7831 6311 FAX: 020 7831 1826 E-MAIL: MAIL@LANDERS-ASSOCIATES.CO.UK

Our Ref: JF/cj/04172

Your Ref: DPS/DCC/02765-0768

Ms Alison Flight

Planning & Development Control

Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea
Third Floor, Room 343
Kensington Town Hall

Hornton Street
London. W8 7TRX.

Dear Alison

FAX & POST 020 7361 3463

EX [HpCiTP |c2c1AD |CLUIAO
DIR - AK
R.B.[ o
K C. |17 FEB 2005 [rsvvac
N | /15 | 3= 12PP[ IO |REC
Hes| ARBIFPLNIDES|FEES

(«2)

16 February 2005

PROPOSED 4 ADDITIONAL FLATS, KENSINGTON HEIGHTS,

CAMPDEN HILL ROAD, LLONDON, W8
TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (S. 66)

Further to our telephone conversation yesterday, I write to confirm that in the light of your
comments about Flat 4 (situated in
Laundry Room), our client has agreed {o withdraw this application.

Pa:

esent Staff Room adjacent to the Redundant

I understand that the other three flats will still go to Committee on 1 March 2005 with a
recommendation for approval.

Yourg singerely

JOKN FRANCIS
FOR/LANDERS AND ASSOCIATES

cc: Mike Barnett-Salter Esq, FW Gapp Limited (Fax No: 020 7221 1397)

Architecture, Building Surveying, Interior Design, Building Defects and Project Co-ordination
Landers & Associates (Building & Design) Limited.
Registered in England Reg. No. 2320249, VA No. 524 6942 34




LANDERS

AND ASSOCITATES

RAPIER HOUSE, 4046 LAMBS CONDUIT STREET, LONDON WCIN 311
TEL: 020 7831 6311 FAX: 020 7831 1826 E-MAIL: MAIL@LANDERS-ASSOCIATES.CO.UK

Our Ref: JF/cj/04172
Your Ref: DPS/DCC/02765-0768

Plnning & Developmient Control

Royd Kensington & Chelsea
Third Floor, Room 343

Kensington Town Hall

Homton Street _
London, W8 7RX. FAX & POST 020 7361 3463

11 February 2005
Dear Alison

PROPOSED 4 ADDITIONAL FLATS, KENSINGTON HEIGHTS,
CAMPDEN HILL ROAD, LONDON, W8
TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (S. 66)

Further to my letter 7 January 2005 and our telephone conversation 7 and 11 February 2005 regarding the
above, I write to amplify the provision being made for parking by the managing agents.

This is that 4 bays (nos. B 71, 72, 133, 134) will be made available for the 4 flats which are the subject of
our application as detailed in our ecarlier letter. These bays are shown coloured on the attached drawing
(Gurney Triggs Parinership no. 1003/1a). -

[ trust that this will resolve the queries from Transportation Section and permit the applications to go to
commiitiee on | March 2005, as the 8-week deadline expired on 31 January 2005,

Yours sincerely

y T
)#) [RE. N
K.C, 1 4 FEB ZU[]SJFLA.‘..'HNG

llN FRANCIS N .—/ - ._,, Q_TD S —_
[‘OR LANDERS AND ASSOCIATES " : Al

4
¥

{255 [FPeN]DES[rees

(o8]
(5]

ce: Mike Barnett-Salter, FW Gapp Limited (Fax No: 020 7221 1397)

Architecture, Building Surveying, Interior Design, Building Defects and Project Co-ordination
Landers & Associates (Building & Design) Linuted
Registered in England Reg. No. 232024%. VAT No. 524 06942 34
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"LANDERS

AND ASSOCIATES

RAPIER HOUSE, 40-46 LAMBS CONDUIT STREET, LONDON WCIN 3LJ,
TEL: 0207831 6311 FAX: 020 7831 1826 E-MAIL: MAIL@LANDERS-ASSOCIATES.CO.UK

Our Ref: JF/cj/04172 EX IHOCIT? [2-T1AD [CLUTAD

Your Ref: DPS/DCC/02765-0768 DiR AX
@LS Alison anrD ECE; II 2 & JAN 7385 oo

anning & Development Control @ YA o

ROWBT)?ﬁg/h of Kensington & Chelsea N (/ R } —u APPI0 IREC

Third Floor, Room 343 HES BB FPNIDES|FEES

Kensington Town Hall e ==

Hornton Street

London, W8 7RX. FAX & POST 020 7361 3463

18 January 2005
Dear Alison

PROPOSED 4 ADDITIONAL FLATS, KENSINGTON HEIGHTS,
CAMPDEN HILL ROAD, LONDON, W8
TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (8. 66)

Further to the site visit with you on Wednesday 5 January 2005 and my letter of 7 January 2003, [
understand from our telephone conversation today that the question of car parking provision (page 2
“General” of our letter) is currently with your Transportation Section, but as they have not replied by the
Committee deadline today, the application will have to be deferred until the 15 February 2005 meeting.

If there are any further problems, please let me know. Would it be possible to have a copy of the report to
Committee when prepared?

Yours sincerely

FORLANDERS AND ASSOCIATES

cc: Mike Bamett-Salter, FW Gapp Limited (Fax No: 020 7221 1397)

Architecture, Building Surveying, Interior Design, Building Defects and Project Co-ordination
Landers & Associates (Building & Design) Limited
Registered in England Reg. No. 2320249, VAT No. 524 6942 34




' LANDERS
AND ASSOCIATES -
RAPIER HOUSE, 40-46 LAMBS CONDUIT STREET, LONDON WCIN 3LL
TEL: 020 7831 6311 FAX: 020 7831 1826 E-MAIL: MAIL@LANDERS-ASSOCIATES.CO.UK
Our Ref: JF/cj/04172 EX [HOC|TP [-i2lam 10 U250
Your Ref: DPS/DCC/02765-0768 DIR T

Roya ah of Kensington & Chelsea N1 PREYS vy A
Third Floor. Room 343 77 L '_"_?P I"_t_c
Kensington Town Hali HB_S 4 - LA FEES

s Alison Flight

ontrol EE i 1JAN ZUB(H/?KC

Hormton Street
London W8 7RX. FAM & POST 020 73601 3463

7 lunuary 2005

Pear Alison

PROPOSED 4 ADDITIONAL FLATS , KENSINGTON HEIGHTS,
CAMPDEN HILL 2OAD, LONDON, W8
TOWN & CC!U;\’ RY PLANNING ACT 1990 (5. 66)

Frriliey 1o the wile

raguesic:d.

cisit with you on Wednesday 3 Junuary 2005, T am writing (o clarify certain details as

iy - i nadersiand there were no queries witk: regard 2 this fiat.
IR TIVAS 1 The goods stored in this area are dead-filing belonging to the Manuging Agents,
F W Capp and these are due to be cleared 1o a separate archive.

(i Tie external space which had vehicics pariied has been in use by the contractor
deating with some fabric! repeairs. There is no parking for residenis at tliis level
fsce also “General™),

Fin: 5 - W nnve simended the “elazed roni™ 1o necome a flat roof with edge beam/kerb ’rollowmg

192 Line of the beam over the doors adiecent. 4 copies of our amended drawing no’s.

Da733A and 35A aie attached which we nnderstand will be acceptable.

ot 4 - a5 This {iat mcorporates the exisiing Porter’s kitchen and toilet as well as the

redundant siere. However. the Kitehen and toitet are being relocated adjacent to the
Porter’s lodge by the main =nfance. This focation will provide a hefter service as

the desk will not be left unanended whilst they are away.

-~
—

as shown on drawing no. 04170/44A and 404,

"The access to the flat has bean improved and this increaszs the flat ares o 30 sq m,

(it Although the extension to tiw studin area projecis owt beyond thic Ground floor
external wail it still fits in below the batcony of ihe Hat over and it has been kept as

small s possible whilst stil! corepiving wiik the Council’s spae? mtandards.

We

have amended the elevation =n tnat the proporien of window 1o wall trckwork is

similar to the other flats. Al miaterials il iouicl extstong.

Architecture, Building Surveying, Interior Design, Building Defects and Project Co-ordination

Landers & Associates (Building & Design} Limited
Registered in England Reg. No. 2320240, VAT No. 524 6942 34

e



_ LANDERS

AND ASSOCIATES

General -  Parking for all residents is provided in the car park below the raised dock area. The spaces
are available for rent to all residents and the Managing Agents have agreed that at least one
space per flat will be offered to the owners of each of the 4 new flats.

I understand you have had some objections to the proposals from existing residents but I would point out
that the proposals will also benefit them in that these redundant areas need to be maintained by the
Managing Agents as present and the cost of this is re-charged to each flat. If the 4 areas become 4 new
flats, not only will.the areas not need to be maintained out of communal funds but also the service charge to
each flat will decrease.

I would also point out that the proposal to form these 4 flats in otherwise redundant areas is fully in
accordance with Council policy of providing additional accommodation in existing buildings wherever

possible.

Hopeftully this will resolve all queries but if there are any further points, please let me know. Could you
also advise the date the applications will be dealt with by the Committee.

Yours sincerely

IQHN FRANCIS
FOR LANDERS AND ASSOCIATES

Encs




»

ANSPORTATION
~IV;P Number: Address: Date of obs: -
04/2765-8 Ground Floor Kensington Heights, Campden Hill Rd | 13/12/04

Proposal:
Conversion of redundant areas to form new self-contained flats
(one flat per application, total 4)

More info needed No Objection No objection STC Concern Raised Objection

v ()
Initial Observations Transportation Officer: . | DC Officer:
Fult Observations v R Yorke AJF
Further Observations (no. )

Comments:
There are four separate planning applications, for different parts of the Kensington Heights
site as follows:

Plg App | Flat no. | Existing use Proposed use
04/2765 | 4 Laundry room, kitchen, store room Small 1-bed flat
04/2766 |3 Storeroom 1 bed flat
04/2767 |2 “Open space” (parking/servicing?) & storeroom | 2 bed flat
04/2768 1 “Open space” (parking/servicing?) & entrc hall | 2 bed flat

No parking is indicated, or proposed. Two flats appear to be built in parking or servicing
spaces in the voids under the 1970 blocks of flats. The “open spaces” as termed in the
plans certainly have the dimensions and appearance of parking spaces, and one of the
photos in fact shows a transit van parked in one.

TR 36 states the Council’s commitment to “resist development which would [inter alia]
result in ... any material increase in traffic or parking, or in congestion on the roads”. The
creation of four new flats can be expected to increase residents at the site and therefore
traffic and parking. Parking pressure has reached unacceptable levels in several local streets
(over 90% of legal residents parking spaces filled) at certain times of the day, in Airlie
Gardens and Campden Hill Gardens residential parking occupancy was 100% overnight.

TR 42 requires “new residential development to include off-street parking”. Council
standards would require the provision of one off-street residential car parking space at this
site. No such parking is proposed. As stated in paragraph 7.21.27 adequate means must be
agreed with the Council to avoid any increase in on-street parking provision if sufficient
parking is not provided. No proposals have been advanced by the applicant that would
ensure the new unit does not create further pressure on on-street parking provision in the
area and therefore this proposal is contrary to TR42.

TR43 seeks to “Resist development which would result in the loss of off-street residential
parking”. 1 would be grateful if the Case Officer would confirn whether the existing
permission either marks these spaces as for ‘parking’ or includes a condition to retain them
for parking. ' N




This development is suitable for a car and permit free agreement, which would mitigate the
transport impacts and remove the Director of Transportation and Highways’ objections.
Another measure that could be offered is alternative off-street parking. Given the lack of
alternative measures or a permit free agreement for the development, this proposal is also
not consistent with the SPG Permit-Free Development and Car-Free plus Permit-Free
Development which states that “all new residential development...could become either
permit-free or car-free plus permit-free development”. Paragraph 3.2 of the SPG states that
“where there is ... a high level of parking stress the Council will expect the development to
become permit-free”.

TR 9 requires that, where appropriate, adequate cycle parking facilities are provided in new
developments. No such parking is proposed.

The London Plan forms part of the development plan for the Borough. The proposal is
considered inconsistent with 3C.16 (tackling congestion and reducing traffic) as
unacceptable levels of on-street parking demand can increase illegal parking, thereby
hindering the safe passage of traffic and increasing congestion and can lead to increased
traffic as drivers search for parking spaces. The lack of off-street residential car parking and
any mitigating measures is considered inconsistent with 3C.22 (parking strategy). The lack
of bicycle parking is considered inconsistent with 3C.21 (improving conditions for cycling).

Summary
I am minded to object to this proposal. However, I request further information to make a
full assessment — please would the Case Officer/ applicant supply details of

e Status of “Open Spaces” from original approval

®  Whether there is any other parking on the estate, and how it is allocated

Relevant transportation policies: TR 42, TR 36, TR 9 and the SPG Permit-Free
Development and Car-Free plus Permit-Free Development.

Recommendation: The DoTH to object to the proposal, but requests further
information.

Signed: 6%\/}\3
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04/2765-8 Ground Floor Kensington Heights, Campden Hill Rd | 03/02/05
Proposal:

Conversion of redundant areas to form new self-contained flats
(one flat per application, total 4)

More info needed No Objection No objection STC Concern Raised Objection

v
Initial Observations Transportation Officer: DC Officer:
Full Observations v R Yorke AJF
Further Observations (no. )
Comments:

In my initial obs (13/12/04, attached) I was minded to raise an objection because:
No parking was indicated, or proposed. Two flats appear to be built in parking or servicing
spaces in the voids under the 1970 blocks of flats. The “open spaces” as termed in the
plans certainly have the dimensions and appearance of parking spaces, and one of the
photos in fact shows a transit van parked in one. I requested further information on

e Status of “Open Spaces” from original approval

s Whether there is any other parking on the estate, and how it is allocated.

I have now received info from the applicants:
e Re the external ‘open spaces’, there is no parking for residents at this level.
¢ Parking for all residents is provided in the car park below the raised dock area. The
spaces are available for rent to all residents and the Managing Agents have agreed
that at least one space will be offered to the owners of each of the 4 new flats.

I understand from the Case Officer that it would not be reasonable 1o effect, through
condition or otherwise, the regularisation of parking on the whole site for a proposal this
limited in size. I maintain a concern over the impact of renting car spaces (which may be
contrary to the original conditions) because the Council aims to deter commuting by car
(TR36). I hope that with a future, larger and less apparently speculative application, this
can be addressed. '

If the Case Officer is minded to recommend the application for approval, this shouid be
subject to a condition that a plan is submitted showing a total of 4 conveniently located
spaces (1 for each new unit of 5 or fewer habitable rooms), and that the spaces are retained
for the non-commercial use of residents of these 4 [numbered]flats, Kensington Heights.
No existing resident should lose their use of a space as a result of this permission. Ideally,
the plan should also indicate parking for bicycles (1 space per flat).

Relevant transportation policies: TR 42, TR 36, TR 9

Recommendation: No objection STC on provision/retention of parking.

A

Signed: 72(%\/\/\;_



THE ROYAL
BOROUGH OF

NOTICE OF A PLANNING APPLICATION

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS AND CONSERVATION AREAS) ACT 1990

Notice is hereby given the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea Council

have received an application: KENSINGTON
AND CHELSEA
(a) for development of land in or adjacent to a Conservation Area. —_——

—-w-Details-are Set~0ut—be]0W:——-— mmmr e e e co- Pomrmmem s mem e s NS TININL LS

Members of the public may inspect copies of the application, the plans and othqr_\dc;‘gl_lme_nts -

submltted with 1t at:

i The Planmng Informatlon Ofﬁce 3rd floor, The Town Hall Hornton Street W8
7NX between the hours of 9.15 and 4.45 Mondays to Thursdays and 9.15 to°4. 30 _

. Fndays, S Ve e LT

. it . [ '

For aipplibéiioné in the Chelsea area: The Reference Library, Chelsea Old Town
Hall, Tel. 020-7361-4158.

For postal areas W10, W11 and W2: The 1st floor, North Kensington lerary,

108 Ladbroke Grove, W11, Tel. 020-7727-6583. TR S T ST
- --Anyone-who wishes.to make representations about.this application should wnte.. .....
to the Executive Director of Planning and Conservation at the Town Hall (Dept.
705) within 21 days of the date of this notice. Please note that all letters of
representation are public documents and can be seen by any interested parties.

SCHEDULE

Reference: PP/04/02765/AJF Date: 17/12/2004
KENSINGTON HEIGHTS, 91-95 Campden Hill Road, London, W8 7BD

Conversion of redundant area at ground floor deck level to form a new self-contained:flat - -

(proposed-additional Flat 4).
APPLICANT  Campden Hill Developments Ltd., \ "\/79\\[?/

D737
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PLANNING AND CONSERVATION THE ROYAL
BOROUGH OF

THE TOWN HALL HORNTON STREET LONDON W& INX

Executive Director M ] FRENCH FRICS Dip TP MRTPI Cen TS

FILE COPY Switchboard: 020-7937-5464
Extension: 2079/ 2080
Direct Line: 020-7361- 2079/ 2080

P

KENSINGTON
Facsimile:  020-7361-3463 AND CHELSEA
Date: 10 December 2004
My reference: our reference: Please ask for;
My Ref PS/DCC/PP/O4/02765/AJF Planmng Information Office
) Dear SlrfMadam ' ) h N

o TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

Proposed development at: KENSINGTON HEIGHTS, 91-95 Campden Hill Road,
London, W8 7BD

Brief details of the proposed development are set out below. Members of the public may inspect
copies of the application, the plans and any other documents submitted with it. The Council’s
Planning Services Committee, in considering the proposal, welcomes comments either for or against
the scheme. Anyone who wishes to make representations about the application should write to the
Council at the above address within 21 days of the date of this letter. Please telephone should you
require further information.

Proposal for which permission is sought Conversion of redundant area at ground

floor deck level to form a new self-contained flat (proposed additional Flat 4).
TPyl S o ‘ '

Applicant. Campden Hill Developments Ltd., Cosmur House, 27 Emperor's Gate,
London SW7 4HS

WY v e RS

Yours faithfully

M. J. FRENCH
Executive Director, Planning and Conservation



WHAT MATTERS CAN BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT
When dealing with a planning application the Council has to consider the policies of the Borough Plan, known as

the Unitary Development Plan, and any other material considerations. The most common of these include (not
necessatily in order of importance):

. The scale and appearance of the proposal and impact upon the surrounding area or adjoining neighbours;
. Effect upon the character or appearance of a Conservation Area;

. Effect upon the special historic interest of a Listed Building, or its setzing;

. Effect upon traffic, access, and parking;

. Amenity issues such as loss of Sunlight or daylight, Overlooking and loss of privacy.

Noise and disturbance resulting from a use, Hours of operation.

WHAT MATTERS CANNOT BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT
Often people may wish to object on grounds that, unfortunately, cannot be taken into account because they are not
-controlled by Planning Legislation. These include (again not in any order of importance):

. Loss of property value;

. Private issues between neighbours such as land covenants. party walls, land and boundary
disputes, damage 1o property;

. Problems associated with construction such as noise, dust, or vehicles (If you experience
these problems Environmental Services have some control and you should conract them direct);

. Smells (Also covered by Environmental Services);

. Competition berween firms;

. Structural and fire precaution concerns; (These are Building Control macters).

WHAT HAPPENS TO YOUR LETTER

All letters of objection are taken into account when an application is considered. Revised drawings may be received

during the consideration of the case and normally you will be informed and given 14 days for further response.
Generally planning applications where 3 or more objections have been received are presented to the Planning Services
Committee which is made up of elected Ward Councillors. Planning Officers write a report to the Committee with
a recommendation as to whether the application should be granted or refused. Letters received are summarised in the
report, and copies can be seen by Councillors and members of the public, including the applicant. The Councillors
make the decisions and are not bound by the Planning Officer's recommendation. All meerings of the Commirttee
are open to the public.

If you would like further information, about the application itself or when it is likely to be decided, please contact
the Planning Department on the telephone number overleaf.

WHERE TO SEE THE PLANS

Details of the application can be seen at the Planning Information Office, 3rd floor, Town Hall, Hornton Street
W.8. It is open from 9am to 4.45pm Mondays to Thursdays (4pm Fridays). A Planning Officer will always be there
tO assist you.

In addition, copies of applications in the Chelsea Area (SW1, SW3, SW10) can be seen at The Reference Library,
Chelsea Old Town Hall, Kings Road SW3 (020 7361 4158), for the Central Area (W8, W14, SW5, SW7) can be
_ viewed in the Central Library, Town Hall, Hornton Street, W.8. and applications for districts W10, W11 and W2
in the North of the Borough can be seen ‘at The Information Centre, North Kensington Library, 108 Ladbroke
Grove, London W11 (under the Westway near Ladbroke Grove Station 020 7727-6583). Please telephone to check
the opening times of these offices.

If you are a registered disabled person, it may be possible for an Officer to come to your home with the plans. Please
contact the Planning Department and ask to speak to the Case Officer for the application.

PLEASE QUOTE THE APPLICATION REFERENCE NUMBER ON YOUR REPLY



MEMORANDUM e e, e

TO: FOR FILE USE ONLY From: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
PLANNING & CONSERVATION

My Ref: " PP104/027651AJF CODE Al

Room-NOI~ « mmm v o e e e e e NEWSPAPERVDAT»E:-.ITI/-I2/2004; S
Date: 10 December 2004
DEVELOPMENT AT:

KENSINGTON HEIGHTS, 91-95 Campden Hill Road, London, W8 7BD

DEVELOPMENT:

Conversion of redundant area at ground floor deck level to form a new self-contained
flat (proposed additional Flat 4). ’ '

The above develop}nent is to be advertised under:-

1. Sectlon 73 of the Plannmg (Llsted Bulldmgs and Conservatlon Areas) Act 1990
(development affecting the character or appearance of a Conservation Area or
adjoining Conservation Area) ‘

M.J. French
Executive Director, Planning & Conservation



LANDERS

AND ASSOCIATES

PPJ42765

RAPIER HOUSE, 4046 LAMBS CONDUIT STREET, LONDON WCIN 3LJ.
TEL: 020 7831 6311 FAX: 020 7831 1826 E-MAIL: MAIL@LANDERS-ASSOCIATES.CO.UK

Our Ref: JF/cj/04172

The Owner

Flat , Kensington Heights
91-95 Campden Hill Road
London W8 7BA

2 December 2004
Dear Sir/Madam,

PROPOSED ADDITIONAL 4 FLATS, KENSINGTON HEIGHTS,
CAMPDEN HILL ROAD, W8
TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (8. 66)

We are the consuitants dealing with the above schemes on behalf of the OWIIers,
Campden Hill Developments.

We understand that you are an owner of the leasehold interest in the above flat formihg
part of this block and therefore should receive notice of the applications for planning
permission to convert the redundant areas at ground floor deck level mnto 4 self

contained flats.

Therefore, we give you notice as required by the Act that we are submitting an
application to the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea.

Should you wish to make representations about this application, you should contact
Planning & Development Control, Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea, Third
Floor, Room 343 Kensington Town Hall, Hommton Street, L.ondon, W8 7RX within 21
days of this notice. We hope you will feel able to support the proposals.

Yours faithfully

JOHN FRANCIS
FOR LANDERS AND ASSOCIATES

cc:  Planning & Development Control, Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea

Architecture, Building Surveying, Interior Design, Building Defects and Project Co-ordination
Landers & Associates (Building & Design) Limited
Registered in England Reg. No. 2320249, VAT No. 524 (6942 34



LANDERS

AND ASSOCTIATES

RAPIER HOUSE, 40-46 LAMBS CONDUIT STREET, LONDON WCIN 3LJ.
TEL: 02078316311 FAX: 0207831 1826 E-MAIL: MAIL@LANDERS-ASSOCIATES.CO.UK

Our Ref: TF/cj/04172

The Owner
81, 83, 85, 87 & 89 Campden Hill Road

London W8 7BA

2 December 2004
Dear Sir/Madam,

PROPOSED ADDITIONAL 4 FLATS, KENSINGTON HEIGHTS,
CAMPDEN HILL ROAD, W8
TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (S. 66)

We are the consuitants dealing with the above schemes on behalf of the owners,
Campden Hill Developments.

We understand that you are an owner of the leasehold interest in the above house
forming part of this block and therefore should receive notice of the applications for
planning permission to convert the redundant areas at ground floor deck level into 4
self contained flats.

Therefore, we give you notice as required by the Act that we are submitting an
application to the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea.

Should you wish to make representations about this application, you should contact
Planning & Development Control, Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea, Third

Floor, Room 343 Kensington Town Hall, Hornton Street, London, W8 7RX within 21
days of this notice. We hope you will feel able to support the proposals.

Yours faithfully

JOHN FRANCIS
FOR LANDERS AND ASSOCIATES

cc: Planning & Development Control, Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea

Architecture, Building Surveying, Interior Design, Building Defects and Project Co-ordination

Landers & Associates (Building & Design) Limited
Registered in England Reg. No. 2320249. VAT No. 524 6942 34



PLANNING AND CONSERVATION

THE TOWN HALL HORNTON STREET LONDON W38 7NX

Executive Director M J FRENCH FRICS Dip TP MRTPI Cert TS

Landers and Associates
Rapier House

40-46 Lambs Conduit Street
LONDON

WCIN 3LJ

My reference: TP/PEND/BR Your reference: 04172

FAQO : Matthew Missenden & John Francis
Dear Sirs,

Town and Country Planning Act, 1990

Switchboard: 020 7937 5464

Extension: 2010
Direct Line: 020 7361 2010
Facsimile; 020 7361 3463

Email: brian.roche@rbke.gov.uk
Web: www.rbkc.gov.uk
19 November 2004

Please ask for: Brian Roéhe [FCCS &
Registration Officer]

Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) Order, 1995
Kensington Heights, Campden Hill Road, London, W.8

Thank you for your four separate applications for planning permission received this month.

Further to my proforma letters to you dated 9" November 2004, in order to validate your applications
please serve Notice No.1 on all leasehold owners of alt flats within the building, and complete and send
a fresh Certificate B for cach of your applications, listing all relevant names and addresses, and give the

date when notice was served.

If you have any queries, please contact Mr.Roche,

Yours faithfully,

M.J. French
Executive Director, Planning and Conservation

PS Mr.Roche has tried without success to contact you over the *phone.



PLANNING AND CONSERVATION

THE TOWN HALL HORNTON STREET LONDON W8 7NX

Executive Director M J FRENCH FRICS Dip TP MRTPI Cert TS

Landers and Associates
Rapier House

40-46 Lambs Conduit Street
LONDON

WCIN 3LJ

My rel‘elrence: TP/PEND/BR Your reference: 04172

FAQ : Matthew Missenden & John Francis
Dear Sirs,

Town and Country Planning Act, 1990

PP342765

Switchboard: 020 7937 5464
Extension: 2010

Direct Line: 020 7361 2010
Facsimile: 020 7361 3463

Email: brian.roche@rbke.gov.uk
Web: www.rbke.gov.uk
19 November 2004

Please ask for: Brian Roche [Fees &
Registration Officer]

Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) Order, 1995
Kensington Heights, Campden Hill Road, London, W.8

Thank you for your four separate applications for planning permission received this month.

Further to my proforma letters to you dated 9™ November 2004, in order to validate your applications i
please serve Notice No.1 on all leasehold owners of all flats within the building, and complete and send }
a fresh Certificate B for each of your applications, listing all relevant names and addresses, and give the

date when notice was served.

If you have any queries, please contact Mr.Roche.

Yours faithfully,

M.J. French
Executive Director, Planning and Conservation

PS Mr.Roche has tried without success to contact you over the 'phone.



o
LANDERS

AND ASSOCIATES

-
PP342765
RAPIER HOUSE, 40-46 LAMBS CONDUIT STREET, LONDON WCIN 3LJ.
Our Ref: JEFIK0BATEY 6311 FAX: 020 7831 1826 E-MAIL: MAIL@LANDERS-ASSOCIATES.CO.UK

Planning & Development Control

Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea
Third Floor, Room 343

Kensington Town Hall

Homnton Street

London W8 7RX.

15 November 2004
Dear Sirs

PROPOSED ADDITIONAL FLAT 4 IN BLOCK B, KENSINGTON HEIGHTS, CAMPDEN HILL
ROAD, LONDON W8
TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (S. 66)

We have been appointed by the managing agents of the above property on behalf of Campden Hill
Developments Ltd, Cosmur House, 27 Emperor's Gate, London SW7 4HS to prepare designs and submit a
planning application for this scheme for flat 4 which I under consideration.

The application relates solely to a redundant space at ground floor deck level of Block B and will provide
much-needed additional accommodation in these residential blocks in accordance with the Council's
approved Unitary Development Plan.

We therefore enclose copies of the following documents to apply formally for consent:

e Cheque in the sum of £220

s 5 No. signed copies of your Planning Application Form

5 No. copies of drawing showing the existing layouts for each flat together with a location plan in
the Block

5 No. copies of drawing showing the proposed layout of each flat

5 No. copies of drawing showing the existing and proposed elevations for the Block overall.

5 No. copies of the Site Location Plan

4 No. copies of photos of the blocks

Would you please forward the appropriate acknowledgement of application, confirming the date by which a
deciston should be made, by return.

.r e o
Should you have any queries regarding the application or wish to r!spe%l the property, ple!ase d!) not [ AD

hesitate to_contact me. o N - A
voufg dihtully 1ar4ov 2004 J

s 4] SE JaP] @ oy

NCIS AR IFE A ozel T

FOR LANDERS AND ASSOCIATES

Encl.
Copy: Mike Barnett-Salter, F W Gapp (+ application form & drawings)

Architecture, Building Surveying, Interior Design, Building Defects and Project Co-ordination
Landers & Associates (Building & Design) Limited
Registered in England Reg. No. 2320249, VAT No. 524 (6942 34

P ——————



{OPY PP ;42765

LANDERS

AND ASSOCTATES

RAPIER HOUSE, 40-46 LAMBS CONDUIT STREET, LONDON WCIN 3L1J.
TEL: 0207831 6311 FAX: 020 7831 1826 E-MAIL: MAIL@LANDERS-ASSOCIATES.CO.UK

Kennet Properties Ltd
Ground East
Clearwater Court

. Vastern Road
Reading

Berkshire RG1 8DB -

F.A.O. Jonathan Comelius Esq

12 November 2004
Dear Sirs

PROPOSED ADDITIONAL FLAT 4, KENSINGTON HEIGHTS, CAMPDEN HILL ROAD,

LONDON W§
TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (S. 66)

Further to your recent meeting with Mike Barnett-Salter, we are the consultants dealing with the above
scheme on behalf of the managing agents F W Gapp, who act for the owners of Kensington Heights.,
Campden Hill Developments.

We understand that you are the owners of the freehold interest in the property and therefore should receive
notice of the application for planning permission to convert this redundant area at ground floor deck level
into a self contained flat.

Therefore we give you notice that we are submitting the above application to the Royal Borough of
Kensington & Chelsea on their behalf and enclose a copy of the application form and drawings for your
information.

Should you wish to make representations about this application, you should write o Planning &
Development Control, Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea, Third Floor, Room 343 Kensington Town
Hall, Hornton Street, London W8 7RX. We hope you will feel able to support the proposals.

Yours faithfplly

JOHN FRANCIS
FOR LANDERS AND ASSOCIATES

Copy: Mike-Bamett-Salter, F W Gapp
Planning & Development Control, Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea

Architecture, Building Surveying, Interior Design, Building Defects and Project Co-ordination
‘ Landers & Associates (Building & Design) Limited
Registered in England Reg. No. 2320249, VAT No. 524 6942 34

- o ) |



® LANDERS
AND ASSOCIATES PP42765

RAPIER HOUSE, 4046 LAMBS CONDUIT STREET, LONDON WCIN 3L1.
TEL: 020 7831 6311 FAX: 0207831 1826 E-MAIL: MATL@LANDERS-ASSOCIATES.CO.UK

Our Ref: JF/c)/04172

Kennet Properties Lid
Ground East
Clearwater Court
Vastern Road
Reading

Berkshire RG1 8DB

F.A.O. Jonathan Cornelius Esq

12 November 2004
Dear Sirs

PROPOSED 4 ADDITIONAL FLATS, KENSINGTON HEI S,
CAMPDEN HILL ROAD, LONDON W8
TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 19

Further to your recent meeting with Mike Barnett ter, we are the consultants dealing with

the above scheme on behalf of s of Kensington Heights, Campden Hill
Developments. o

We understand that you are the o he freehold interest in the property and therefore
should receive noti he application tor planning permission to convert this redundant area

at ground floor defk level into a self contained flat.

Therefore we give y e that we are submitting the above application to the Royal
Borough of Kensington & Chelsea on their behalf and enclose a copy O.f the application form
and drawings for your information.

Should you wish to make representations about this application, you should write to Planning
& Development Control, Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea, Third Floor, Room 343
Kensington Town Hall, Homton Street, London W8 7RX. We hope you will feel able to
support the proposals.

Yours faithfully
JOHN FRANCIS
OR LANDERS AND ASSOCIATES

Copy: Planning & Development Control, Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea

Architecture, Building Surveying, Interior Design, Building Defects and Project Co-ordination
Landers & Associates (Building & Design) Limited
Registered in Engtand Reg. No. 2320249. VAT No. 524 6942 34

I
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4th December, 2004.
Dear ¥Mr. French,

Proposal for two flats at Kensington Heights

As I believe the Kensington Heights Associstion will
have mentioned to ycu, the idea of a.dding two flats to
this building is guite unacceptable. In the first place,
tiey would nave no natural lignt, so would presumably
not be approved by your Council {nor be a s_ensible
invesiment) a.md it seems that the idea is only for the
Landlords to add to the cost of our freehold.

The application id frow Landers of Conduit Stireet,
wno nave aslked for oar opninion!

Yours sincer.ely,
Mo velere Masm
(Mrs. M. Merx)

Chartered Architect

Plamming & Developuent Control,

Ro-yal Borouwgn of Kensington & Chelsea,

hoom 343, Town Hall, Hornton Street, W8 7RX ~
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Miss N Bonsall

Flat 71

Kensington Heights
91-85 Campden Hill R oad
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Dear Mr. French,
Yoar Ref; PS/DCC/PP/04/02767/AJF
I do not know why I have to receive your letter
of 10th December in duplicate. * ~ Vo ,%
As I have s_aid repeatedly both personally and

through tne Kensington Heights Association, the idea
of making a flat on ground level is completely am-
acceptable. Apart from any other considerations, it
woald nave no natural light, so nobody bn their
senses would wish to bay.

It seens as thouzh the Landlords jJest intend to
raise the price of our Freehold.

Yours sincerely,

SM..@%M M-Cb\ko
{Mrs. #. Merx

Chartered Architect

M.J. French,

Plarnning & Conservation,
Towrn: Hall,

Hornton Street,

W8 THX

* Undess' & o o u:ﬁ.h—;b wo akenl ffe o™ fer
f«j extea ,{{Q Co ?”“‘—rlr?"%“' é.




EX [HDC|{TP |7:2]AD |CLUA A" o )
DIR AR .
R.B. o :
2 2 DEC 7004 [FLasinG
KC.1eo """ 60
N1 oAs [ s [aeP 10 [REC oL Com e gl R
Hes|” :rslrriN|DES|FEES L g 7B
E Mail: tedrawes@clara.co.uk Tel./Fax 020-7727-5041

18 December 2004

Mr M. J. French ) .
Executive Director 2,765 ﬂt't 2.5(} i2 '4’ .
Planning and Conservation

Town Hall, ol b / A .

. Az 426
Hornton Street 1 K sk acclowWE g
London W8 7NX 2*ot 7\; b moskacapt o
Dear Sir 268 (om‘a\gl-e,r M'Z. 167,
' Zmis

Re: Planning Applications PP//04/02765 -02768. A\ -4 S (AMPPEU WLt oA

These four applications were advertised in “The Informer” of 17 December and while it
says that we have 21 days from that date of publication to make objections, several days
will be lost by reason of Christmas and the New Year so we hasten to lodge our
objection now.

As members of the Campden Hill Residents’ Association, we supported the effort to stop
the development now known as Wycombe Square and to second the Council's attempt
to ban it. We imagine that, like us, you were disappointed by the rather strange
conclusions of the inspector. This development is now beginning to seli and will soon
add to congestion, already bad enough with some 1600 pupils in Holland Park School
emerging four times a day.

The Kensington Heights site has been fully developed since its construction in the early
1970s and we can only wonder at the motives of the landlord in suddenly, after 30 years,
discovering that he can squeeze in four more flats.

We are therefore opposed to anything which adds to the population density in this part of
the borough and trust that these four applications will be promptly rejected.

Yours faithfully,

(}.A-ﬂ’i’—-ﬂ' /( G flewe..

E. A. Rawes and K. E. Rawes (Mrs)




Mr. and Mrs. Ladjevardi

Kensington Heights
Campden Hill Road
London W 8 7BD
17 December 2004

Mr. M. J. French
Planning and Conservation
Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea
The Town Hall
Hornton Street \\ k
London W 8 7TNX

Dear Sir,

Your refs: PS/DCC/PP/04/ 02765/AJF & PS/DCC/PP/04/ 02766/AJF
PS/DCC/PP/04/ 02767/AJF & PS/DCC/PP/04/ 02768/AJF

Wthe proposed development of all of the four flats at Kensington Heights
réferred to-in your four letters dated 10 December 2004,

Reasons:

1. All of the proposed flats will adversely affect the visual aspect and style of the
building. The building is in a conservation area. None of these applications are serious;
they appear to be speculative attempts by the landlord (Campden Hill Developments
Limited) to increase values in light of the enfranchisement effort under way by the
leaseholders of Kensington Heights.

5. There is little or no natural light in the case of the flat proposed near Block A.

3. In the case of the flat to the rear of Block C, the rear entrance will be effectively closed,
significantly increasing the risk to all residents in case of an evacuation through the rear
. of the building. '

4. The massive St. James Homes development to the rear of the building has already

added to the housing density of the area. 2T

5. Lawyers have found that the landlord (Campden Hill Devegc'ipin cnfs ILiiited ), has.fio | CLU
legal basis to contract with outside parties, let alone to further, dé¥elop this area. AR

R. Bl ’/
Planning permission should be refused. KO, 3 1 OEC 2004 [preme
S
Yours faithfully, . N | £ 1801 88 (PRl 10 IREC
Uﬂ,/v\ 2!t ARB[FPLN|DESIFEES
A ATy
" (Mrs.) A.-M. Ladjevardi M.S. Ladjevardi

cc: Mr. J. Chapman, Committee Chairman, Kensington Heights Association




81 Campden Hill Rd
London W8 7BA

E Mail: tedrawes@clara.co.uk Tel./Fax 020-7727-5041

5 December 2004

Mr M. J. French

Executive Director
Planning and Conservation
Town Hall

Hornton Street

London W8 7NX

Dear Sir,

| enclose a photocopy of a rather strange letter. It is addressed to the five “townhouses”
which are part of Kensington Heights but to none of them by name although names
could easily have been obtained from the Land Registry. My wife and | are indeed
lessees of this property.

The development that is being proposed is already known to us but it has not yet
appeared in the usual Public Notices advertisements when the 21 day period for
representations begins to run. Telling us that we have 21 days from the date of the letter
looks designed to cause panic but this is only to be expected from our head leaseholder
who is notorious for ignoring, or rather trying to ignore since the under lessees here are
quick to object, building control regulations and planning considerations.

More to the point, squeezing in four more flats in a site which already has 85 flats, five
“townhouses” and the offices of the head leaseholders managing agent is altogether
excessive. More widely, we have already had an increase in occupation density through
the construction of Wycombe Square to the profit of our freeholder, Thames Water.

I would be grateful if you would accept th!S letter as registering our objection to this
proposed development.

Yours faithfully,

C.M'@Wm 1,
(4 — i%(/
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Mr. M ] French
Executive Director
Planning and Conservation /
Department 705
Town Hall
Hormton Street
London W8 TNX

Fax No.: 020-7361-3463

Re:

N

Proposed Development at Kensington Heights - application by Campden Hill
evelopments Ltd. to build four new flats in Kensington Heights - your references are:

SDCC/PP/04/02765/AJF -- ground floor deck level new self-contained flat
S/DCC/PP/04/02766/AJF — ground floor deck level for new 1 bedroom flat

- \\
M*f S/DCC/PP/04/02767/AJF — ground floor deck level for new 2 bedroom flat
% S/DCC/PP/04/02768/AJF — ground floor deck level for new 2 bedroom flat

Dear Mr. French,

Thank you very much for your letter dated 10* December 2004 in relation to the application for

the above proposs lopments at Kensington Heights where I own a property. |

STRONGLY,-OPPOSE TO THIS DEVELOPMENTS DUE TO THE FOLLOWING

REASONS:

(1) no consultation has taken place with the existing leaseholders and residents;

(2) as far as | am aware, Campden Hill Developments Ltd. has ignored building regulations
and planning rules in the past;

(3) the site was completely built and fully developed in 1970s with the existing 85 flats and 3
town houses (plus the offices of the landlord's managing agent);

(4) it is my understanding that when Wycombe Square development (which is located next
door to Kensington Heights buildings) is fully occupied, the neighbourhood will reach the
maximum level of congestion that can be tolerated and four new flats (to be constructed)
will be simply too many;

(5) the proposed extra flats will obstruct the exits from the buildings of Kensington Heights
and will make emergency evacuation more difficult; and

(6) the construction of the proposed flats would destroy the architectural concept of

Kensington Heights — i.e. it will destroy the spacious “open aspect” of the Kensington
Heights development.

I would be very grateful if a further investigation into this matter could take place. I would also
really appreciate if you could take all of my concerns, and health and safely concerns in
particular, into account before the Council makes any decision in relation to the above proposed
developments.

Kind regards, %

Dimitri Pashov
Flat 80 Kensington Heights
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Your ref: PS/DCC/PP/04/02765-66-67&68/AJF

G C . 1
(\[\ a7 144 L0
M J French Esq
Executive Director, Planning and Conservation

The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea

The Town Hall )

Hornton Street ' 2—765 \/'ﬁ 4&'2 (l '2 )

LONDON W8 7NX 2itb V'V \
2381 v C

Dear Mr French, 'L}bx 8

Proposed Development at Kensington Heights (Applicant Campden Hill
Developmenits Lid) Flats 1,2,3,4

| write regarding the request from Campden Hill Developments for planning
permission to construct four flats, at ground level, to the rear of Kensington Heights.

Please note mg-objection on the basis of the following:
« This plarning proposai represents an unnecessary and unwelcome increase

in the housing density of what is a conservation area. It would follow the
recent increase in housing density, arising from the brown field development

of Wycombe Square. Significantly, the construction of such infill flats at

Kensington Heights was absent from the original planning approval for the

construction of Kensington Heights in 1972.

Yours sincerely,

William J H Spears.
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Mr M.S. K. Dawani
Flat 15
Kensington Heights
Campden Hill Road
London W8 7BD
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22™ December 2004

Dear Mr French, J(O\b '

RE:PS/DCC/PP/04/02765/AJF

/% AN
1

PS/DCC/PP/04/02766/AJF,

PS/DCC/PP/04/02768/AJF

PS/DCC/PP/04/02767/AJF v N .
v

I write in response to your letters dated 10™ December 2004 and referenced as

above.

I am very unhappy with the proposed development, and would like t olz:ject on
the following grounds; -

a)

b)

)

The first we heard about this redevelopment was your letter, so there
has been no information or consultation with the leaseholders at
Kensington Heights,

The podiums to the rear of the buildings on the 1% floor are high
utilised by workers/plumbers as they have easy access to the building,
also residents use the exits to dispose of rubbish, as the refuse
collection for each of the 3 blocks are accessed from the back.

I would imagine that one of the most important reasons for rejecting
the proposal is of fire & safety grounds, as the exits to the rear would
be another way of vacating the building should there be a fire.

I am disappointed that planning permission is sought immediately

‘before the holidays, when many residents are abroad, and will not

have time to respond-this is a very sinister tactic of our landlord
(Campden Hill Developments Limited-CHDL).

I am extremely disappointed with the way Kensington Heights is being developed
by CHDL. I feel that the owners are exploiting every opportunity of increasing
the value of Kensington Heights as the leaseholders are hoping to buy the

:c[aD ety i-\p/



freehold (enfranchise). You will also be aware that CHDL is also trying to 4
increase its income by allowing mobile phone operators to place mobile phone
antennae on our building.

I hope that you will take the side of the residents and oppose planning
permission. '

Wishing you a Merry Christmas
Yours faithfully,

Sty )2

M.S.K. DAWANI




46 Kensington Heights
91-95 Campden Hill Road
London W38 7BD

21 December 2004
Executive Director Planning & Conservation

RBKC

The Town Hall

Hornton Street

London W8 7NX

Dear Sir

Proposed Development at Kensington Heights — 4 No flats

Planning references PS/DCC/PP/04/02765,02766,02767.9;76BIAJF
we ¢ &
: Ly \§< .
We object to the above four planning applications for the\reasons noted below. We
both live at Flat 46 Kensington Heights and Mrs Tinker is the leaseholder of that flat,

2.0 Background

Kensington Heights contains 85 No flats in three blocks, which are accessed from
both the upper and lower podium levels. The residents, through the Kensington
Heights Association, have initiated procedures to enfranchise their leases. Subsequent
to this initiation, the Head Leaseholder, Campden Hill Developments, have advised
leaseholders of their intention to grant additional leases for four flats, which are the
four flats in this joint planning application. This proposal appears to be a ‘spoiler’
designed to try and increase the cost of the enfranchisement.

We understand that Kensington Hei ghts was originally designed as service flats, with
communal facilities like laundry and valet service. Some of these facilities have been
discontinued but currently there is a 24 hour porter service, serving all three blocks,
and located in Block B, the centre block. Each of the three blocks has its own lifts,
escape stairs, and refuse chute.

Pedestrian access is off Campden Hill Road, via the lower podium. Vehicle and all
service accesses are off Airlie Gardens, via the upper podium, each block having a
Separate service entrance.

3.0 Inadequate and Incorrect Documentation

There are no floor plans of the blocks as a whole. It is therefore impossibie to tell
how the proposed developments relate to existing communal areas and services. Even
when sections of these appear on the edges of the flat plans they are not labelled.
Each flat is described as being at ‘ground floor deck level’. In fact proposed Flats
1,2,and 4 are at the upper podium level, the service access level, and Flat 3 is at the
lower podium level, the pedestrian access level.,

There also minor inaccuracies in labelling flat plans, which make it extremely
difficuit for the non professional to understand what is being proposed.

. Cont




Page 2

4.0 Redundant Areas

All the applications state they are conversions of ‘redundant areas’. Nowhere do the
applications state what the current use of these areas is and why they are redundant.
We dispute this assertion that the areas are redundant for two reasons. Firstly, as
noted below, some of the areas are clearly not redundant in themselves. Secondly and
more importantly all these areas form part of the communal service areas serving all
the flats. Whilst an individual use of an area may change over time, the communal
service areas as a whole can only be confirmed as redundant if and when it is clear
that there is, in aggregate, an excess of communal area over agreed and perceived
need.

5.0 Consultation with residents regarding redundant communal areas
We are not aware of any consultation with the residents about the redundancy or
otherwise of these communal areas,

6.0 Communal Facilities required and not currently adequately provided for

6.1 Refuse Recycling

Currently there are no recycling facilities for any of the 85 flats, which is totally
unacceptable. All refuse goes unsorted into bags that are put down the refuse chutes,
which discharge into Paladins. Large items are taken down in the lift by the porters.
As a priority there should be separate recycling store area for each block at upper
podium level accessible from the lift lobby, hygienic, well ventilated, and separate to
the Paladin chambers. Flats 1 and 2 are located just where such a recycling facility
could be provided for Blocks B and C.

6.2 Bicycle Storage

Currently there is no specifically designated area for bicycle storage, either for
residents or visitors. A good location for such a facility would be at the lower podium
area accessible to all three blocks. The proposed location of Flat 3 would be
excellent, if in fact the plant at present there is actually redundant.

6.3 Staff toilets, changing facilities, ete.

Apart from the head porter, who has a staff flat, there are a number of porters,
cleaners, maintenance operatives, and gardeners who work on the premises on a daily
basis. The present staff facilities, which could be improved, appear to be destroyed
by the proposed Flat 4. This is not acceptable.

6.4 General Store Areas ‘
Apart from storage areas needed to maintain the communal parts of the blocks, there
is a constant refurbishment and updating of individual flats, with the need to store
new and discarded building materials. An inspection of the upper podium area will .
often show such materials just dumped in the open.

Cont.
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6.5 Meeting Room

There is a need for a small meeting room for residents association, etc. Currently
there is a Portakabin on the upper podium level, which we understand was put there
about four years ago by Gapp Management, at the residents’ expense, for a meeting
room for discussing the progress of the proposed major external repairs contract. Your
department’s records do not list a planning approval. The Portakabin obstructs the
light and view of adjacent rooms and is an eyesore. We consider it should be
removed and appropriate facilities provided within the existing communal area
envelope.

6.6 Kensington Heights Association Store

Currently all committee members have to agree to provide storage space for
paperwork within their own flats. KHA should be able to have its own store and
possibly office to serve all the residents.

7.0 Redundant Areas — conclusion

Until there has been a proper study of all the communal areas and their current
and future use, no part of the communal area should be declared redundant and
converted to residential use. Communal areas at the service and pedestrian
entry levels, once lost, cannot be regained.

8.0 Effect on the architecture of the complex

Whilst Kensington Heights is no architectural masterpiece, it is a convincing building
of its type and time. Any alterations should be in sympathy with the present
architecture and improve it rather than detract from it.

Certain of the proposals are in our view architecturally unacceptable —

8.1 Proposed Flat 1

Any infill of this area should be clad in a lightweight looking material to retain the
open corner quality of the existing. Continuing down the brickwork and mirroring the
flats above will make the block appear unnecessary heavy and earthbound

8.2 Proposed Flat 2
The same argument applies

8.3 Proposed Flat 3

This is a disaster. Demolition of the planters will quite unnecessarily altcr and spoil
the landscaping of the lower access podium. The proposed projection of the front
wall beyond the building face above will be quite out of character.

8.4 Proposed Flat 4
The proposed projection of the bedroom area beyond the existing volume will destroy
the floating quahty of the west elevation of Block B. This proposed flat is crass from

all points of view.
Cont.
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9.0 Summary of Objections.

9.1 The documentation is insufficient to define the proposals or to assess them.

9.2 The case is not made for the areas concerned to be classified as redundant. Unless
these areas are genuinely redundant, no conversion to residential use should be
considered.

Yours sincerely

St el N

Mrs Celia Tinker Mr Tim Tinker



79 KENSINGTON HEIGHTS

81- 85 CAMPDEN HILL ROAD

LONDON

W8 7BD ' MOB: 07973 320282

22" December 2004

The Executive Director of Planning and Conservation
Department 705

Town Hall

Hornton Street

London

W8 TNX

Dear Sirs

Re 4 Planning applications dated 10™ December 2004 by Campden Hill
Developments

: atv
Ref: PS/DCC/PPI04/02765/ATF ¥/ Y ML |
Ref, PS/DCC/PP/04/02766/AJF \»7\\
Ref: PS/DCC/PP/04/02767/ATF \/ j W
Ref. PSIDCC/PP/04/02768/ATF /)

1

I refer to the above=applications for 4 additional apartments in Kensington
Heights. I strongly object to/the proposal on the grounds that there are
already sufficient{flats-(83 ) in the three blocks, the emergency areas would
be severely affected and the 4 flats are aesthetically unappealing and totally
out of keeping with the remainder of the building.

Yours sincere




22-DEC-©4 21 :54

Flat 30 Kensington Heights, FAX

Campden Hill Road,
LONDON W8 7BD.

Fax: 01873 810857
Mobile: 07768 665 110

EX tuoclip j2-21AD (CLU i\\%
22 December, 2004 DIR] __..i
' i i R.B. PLANNING
The Executive Director of Planning and Conservation, K.C 7 3 DEC 2004 PLANtE
Department 705 RN
Towr Hall, N ”-_‘,/,S‘v'-' gE |APP| 10 |REC
fﬂﬂfn"\?é‘?‘hx H2S LRE |FPLN|DES|FEES

Dear Sir/Madam

Re:- Applicution by Campden Hill Developments Lid
For 4 flais at Kensington Hetghts alw -
Ref, PS/DCC/PPI0A/02765/ASF .f’v fox 2 \\l
PS/DCC/PP/04/02766/AF v

PSDCCRPOAIIGTATE /A w
PS/DCC/PPINGIO2TISBIAIF /o W

g object to tHe proposed construction of these flats,
Funther Hlilding on this site would be detrimental structurally (o the existing build ng and severels

mpromise its access and safety,
Campden Hill Developments Ltd. Have already flaunted the planning perinission regarding the alterations
10 the underground parking which should be subject to & Health and Safety inspection und.repan by the
council.
My father-in-law, who was in general practice in Kensington Church Strect from the mid 1960's to 1991
recalls the original planning permission for Kensington Heighis stating that this was an oplimun:
development and that ao further housing would be placed on the site. Perliaps you can check your archives

!

Yours faithfully,

AOAEE

DrD G Lewis



KENSINGTON HEIGHTS ASSOCIATION (KHA)
91/95 Campden Hill Road, London W8 7BA

23 December 2004
The Executive Director of Planning and Conservation
Department 705
Town Hall
Hornton Street
London W8 7NX

Fax No.: 0207 7361 3463

Dear Sir,

Proposed Development at Kensington Heights
(Ref. PS/DCC/PP/04/02767/AJF)

On behalf of our association, | would bring to your notice our stropg objection to
the construction of the proposed ground floor deck level for new 2 kedroom flat.

Our members are leaseholders. Our leases have around 89 years to run and
were purchased at a considerable cost. We bought our flats among other
reasons because of the appearance and location of the property. The proposed
flat does not represent ‘conversion of a redundant area' as your letter of 10
December suggests. The fact is that construction of the proposed flat would alter
and degrade the architecture of the building. It would destroy the open and
pleasant aspects at ground level and externally.

My fellow Committee members and the other members of our association are
united in their opposition to such a development.

We condemn the application, which we see as an endeavour on the part of an
absentee landlord to extract the last ounce of value without regard to the opinion
of leaseholders or to maintenance of building quality in the Royal Borough.

We would be grateful for your rejection of this application.

Yours faithfully,

EX |Foo|7P |CACIAD [cLufAO
/ I~ s DR{ AK
et R.B. |
James A.S. Chapman K.C. ;[] DEC 2004 {=-=:ING
Chairman, KHA Committee : D (;\!LA
v 3] se (A28 1Dy [REC
RES| ™ SR RIES




DEC-24-22@4 FRI 15:43 ID: . TEL :

]

e

KENSINGTON HEIGHTS ASSOCIATION (KHA)
§1/65 Campden Hill Road, London W8 7BA

23 Dacember 2004

The Executive Director of Planning and Conservation
Department 705

Town Hall

Hornton Street

London W8 7NX

Fax No.: 0207 7361 3463

Dear Sir,

Proposed Development at Kensington Heights
(Ref. PS/DCC/PPI04/02767/AJF)

On behalf of our association, | would bring to your notice our stron
the construction of the proposed ground floor deck level for new 2 betiroom flat:

Our members are leaseholders. Our leases have around 89 years to run and
were purchased at a considerable cost. We bought our flats among other
reasons because of the appearance and location of the property. The proposed
flat does not represent ‘conversion of a redundant area’ as your letter of 10
December suggests. The factis that construction of the proposed flat would alter

and degrade the architecture of the bullding. It would destroy the open and
pleasant aspects at ground level and externally. :

My fellow Committee members and the other members of our assoclation are
united in their opposition to such a developmant.

We condemn the application. which we see as an endeavour on the part of an
absentee landlord to extract the last ounce of value without regard to the opinion
of laaseholders or to maintenance of building quality in the Royal Borough.

We would be grateful for your rejection of this application.

Yours faithfully,

O / ) R. B.
'1//{ M/—"")' s K.C.

James AS. 'C’:hapman

Chairman, KHA Committee

@3
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Burwood (Properties) Ltd

Telephone 01344 625103 - ' P.O. Box 2352
Facsimile 01344 876712 ASCOT
, SLS 9WL
Mr M.J.French . -
Director of Planning Services ex |moclie jc=c)aD |CLU F;}?
Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea bR - :
The Town Hall R.B. S!__ié(_.gs
Hornton Street K.C. L—B JAN 2005\ s
. e B
London W8 7TNX v C”?"‘:E \b\&\@ REC
5 January 2005 ies| [ *RS LiSE\-S\FEES
Dear Sir,
Planning Applications by Campden Hill Developments Ltd
PS/DCC/PP/O4/02765
ESIDCCIPPI4/02766 D
PS/DCC/PP/04/02767
PS/DCC/PP/04/02768

On behalf of Burwood (Properties) Ltd, I am writing to object to the above proposals.
The company owns 2 flats within Kensington Heights and will be directly affected by
the proposals.

Application 02767 is directly below our property at 31 Kensington Heights and
application 02768 is directly below our property at 58 Kensington Heights. Both these
properties were purchased from new and any building work will be a severe loss of
amenity with regard to the privacy and noise levels experienced within the flats.

We object to all the planning applications that are proposed because of: -
o the lack of consultation with the leaseholders of the blocks

fundamental change of design and appearance

the site is fully developed

most of the areas are not redundant

alteration to the means of escape

Apnplication 02765

We consider that this is a totally inappropriate and ill-conceived proposal, as it
requires the use of the staff toilet areas and residents store areas. The staff work long
hours and are required by law to have suitable toilet and other facilities.

Registered Cffice © 1 Conduit Street, London W18 2XA  Registered in England No. 1196949. VAT No. 824 8631 17

Directors: 8.APanton J.G.MPanton JPanton C.Upperton J.G.Upperton
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Application 02766

We object to the removal and alteration of the planters without consultation and
agreement with the residents of Kensington Heights as this represents a loss of
amenity to us all.

The drawings show that to enable access to this area there will need to be a lean-to

created, which will be totally out of character with the main wall and rest of the
building

Application 02767

The drawings show that the west elevation will be out of character with the rest of the
building.

The architectural design of Kensington Heights will be lost by destroying the spacious
‘open’ aspect of the building.

Application 02768

We will experience a loss of amenity will the removal of the planters without
consultation.

The removal of the current means of escape needs to be closely examined.

We strongly urge you to reject these planning applications.

Registered Office : 1 Conduit Street, London W1S 2XA  Registered in England No. 1196949, VAT No, 824 8631 17

Directors: S.A.Panton J.G.M.Panton JPanton C.Upperton J.G.Upperton
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Mr M.J. French @

Executive Director
Planning & Convervation
The Town Hall

Hornton Street

London W8 7NX

21% December 2004
Dear Mr French,

RE:PS/DCC/PP/04/02765/AJF, PS/DCCRRRUZINZZ66IAJF,
PS/DCC/PP/04/02767/AJF & PSIDCCIPP!04102768IAJF

Fu;her—ttry r letters dated 10" December 2004, | would like to register
VI‘QT:“OH to the proposewvelopment at Kensington Heights.
| wou

ike to protest on several points as follows;

1) There has been absolutely no consultation with the
residents/leaseholders regarding this development.

2) Kensington Heights is already very highly developed. The
proposed areas at the rear of the building are extremely small
to be developed in my opinion.

3) | am concerned that the rights of access & quiet enjoyment by
the residents/leaseholders will be severely interrupted should
any development go ahead.

4) The back podiums to buildings A, B & C of Kensington Heights
also are exit points should there be a fire, and evacuation is
necessary.

5) Also, workmen & people carrying out repairs to the
development have in the past been able to park to the rear of
the building, causing minimum disruption to the flow of traffic
on Campden Hill Road. These workmen also use the doors to
the rear of the building for access to the flats.

| hope that the above points explain accurately why | am totally opposed
to this development.

Thanking you in advance for your kind consideration.

Yours faithf . ggbg’\

Shayesta Ropson {Mrs)



14 Kensington Heights
Campden Hill Road
London W8 7BD
Tel: 020 7243 2628

Your Ref: PS/DCC/PP/04/02765/AJF 27" December, 2004

- 77

Mr M ] French
Planning & Conservation
The Town Hall
Hornton Street

London W8 7NX

Dear Sir

Re Proposed Developments (4) at Kensington Heights, 91-95 Campden Hill Road

With regard to your 4 letters dated 10" December, 2004-eutlining the proposed
building of 4 flats at the above address, I am writin his proposal.

Firstly. the ground area is not redundant in that it is used for service people, including
the present Managing agents, to park their vehicles '

Secondly, this is a conservation area, which however appears to mean nothing
nowadays, in that Wycombe Square was granted full planning as indeed the
development of the old College further down Campden Hill Road. Neither
developments are fully sold yet which demonstrates that the area is over developed
and I see no sign of ‘affordable’ housing amongst these 2 developments, which I
thought was part of the conditions?

Thirdly, the disruption with more construction traffic, need for parking and increased
traffic will grind Campden Hill Road to a halt, as it almost has now, which has a
knock on effect to the surrounding area.

Fourthly, the present Managing Agents have stated that the utility services supplying
Kensington Heights are over stretched — i.e. the electricity feed is not sufficient to
allow for electric boilers, etc. and certainly the disposal of waste water, etc., 1s
insufficient. Therefore to apply for planning for extra consumers of utility services
does not make sense.

I hope you will consider my objeétions and act accordingly.

Ymﬁaithfu ly, (&rﬂv\
Catherine Beck %W
R.B
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‘- Kelsey, Paul: PC-Plan

From: Planning: PC-PlanSvc
Sent: 29 December 2004 08:17
! Kelsey, Paul: PC-Plan
ject FW: Various Planning applications in respect of Kensington Heights

----- Original Message---—-- (\V\j\
From: George Gluck [mailto:george.gluck@mssqg.co.uk] J

Sent: 28 December 2004 10:52 \\
To: planning@rbkc.gov.uk ’/\

Cc: Saeed Ladjevardi
Subject: Re: Various Planning applications in respect of Kensington
Heights

FOR THE ATTENTION OF M.J.FRENCH ESQ., EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, PLANNING AND CONSERVATIOCHN
Dear Mr French,
Re: PS/DCC/PP/04/02729/RJF - T Mobile

With reference to the above application as I have been travelling in the' Far East
since the 6th December I have only just received information regarding this
application via an e-mail from Kensington Heights Association therefore my apologies
for the belated notification of once again my vehement objecticn to this application
for the installation of mobile phone aerial.

Without re-hashing the previous objections raised in respect of the Vodafone
application that were totally disregarded by the Planning Committee and yourself I
would once agin point out that there has been no consultation with the existing
leaseholders and residents, that once again the Head Lessee is authorising the
flagrant breach of the building regulations and safety factors that appertain to the
building by allowing T Mobile and for that matter any other Mobile Phone Cperator the
possibility of a lease and thereby the right to seek planning. There are several other
reasons that could be quoted as objections particularly in the review currently being
carried out by WHO but given the limitations of time and space the above should be
sufficient for you to deny Planning consent and for once support the wishes of those
people that live in the Borough.

Re: PS/DCC/PP/04/02765/AJF - ground floor deck level new self contained flat
PS/DCC/%W_,T_QZMF ~ ground floor deck level for new 1 bedroom flat
PS/DCC/PP/04/02767/AJF - ground floor deck level for new 2 bedroom flat
PS/DCC/PP/04/02768/AJF - ground floor deck level for new 2 bedroom flat

With reference o the above applications the same reason as ahove applies to my
belated response for which I apologise. Once again I must vehemently object to all
four planning applications on the following grounds

1} There has been no prior consultation with the existing leaseholders

2) This is a blatant attempt by the Head Lessee to ignore the original planning
consents and rules governing this building in order to extract leverage against the
leaseholders who are in the process of trying to enfranchise the building

3) Irrespective of point 2 these proposals will destroy the originral architectural and
aesthetic effect in relation to the site which contravenes the preservation
requirement of it under the Conservation area that i1t forms.

4) Most seriously of all these proposad flats would pose a very serious safety factor
in relation to exiting in any emergency evacuation of the buildings and the provision
of access by the emergency services such as the Fire Brigade.

Therefore these spurious planning applications should be rejected and denied Planning
consent.

Finally may I take the opportunity of wishing you the Compliments of the Season and
reanmin
Yours sincerely



. >
L

6. A. Gluck
Flats 2 and & Kensington Heights
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89 CAMPDEN HILL ROAD
KENSINGTON
LONDON W8 7BA
TEL: +44(0)20 7229 BSO3/FAX: +44(Q)20 7727 7408

20 December 2004

The Executive Director of Planning and Conservation
Department 705

Town Hall

Homnton Street

London W8 7NX

VIA FAX AND POST: 0207 361 3463

Dear Sir

FOUR NOTICES DATED 10 DEC 04 - APPLICATION BY CAMPDEN HiLL DEVELOPMENTS LTD TO
BUILD FOUR FLATS IN KENSINGTON HEIGHTS, REFERENCES AS FOLLOWS:

PS/DCCI/PP/04/02765/AJF — GROUND FLOOR DECK LEVEL NEW SELF-CONTAINED FLAT
PS/DCCIEPID4I02766/AJF- GROUND FLOOR DECK LEVEL FOR NEW 1 BEDROOM FLAT
PS/DCC/PP/04/02767/AJF - GROUND FLOOR DECK LEVEL FOR NEW 2 BEDROOM FLAT
S/DCC/PP/04/02768/AJF - GROUND FLOOR DECK LEVEL FOR NEW 2 BEDROOM FLAT

I have the following objections to the above applications:-

1.

2.

Site already fully developed with the existing 85 flats and 5 town houses plus the
offices of the landlord's managing agent.

When Wycombe Square behind Kensington Heights is fully occupied the
neighbourhood will reach the maximum level of congestion that can be tolerated and
four more flats will be simply too many.

The proposed extra flats will hinder the exits from the blocks of flats and make
emergency evacuation more difficult.

Construction of the proposed fiats would destroy the architectural concept of

Kensington Heights (e.g. by destroying the spacious ‘open’ aspects of the building).

| hope that you will consider these objections when deliberating the planning application.

Yours faithfully

% 3.381%

SHAMIM SUBZALI-SAJAN
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22 December 2004
Mr. M ] French
Executive Director
Planning and Conservation
Department 703
Town Hall
Homton Strest
London W8 TNX

Fax No.: 020-7361-3463

Re: Proposed Development at Kensington Heights - application by Campden Hill
Developments Lid. to build four new fats in Kensington Heights - your references are:

PS/DCC/PP/04/02765/AJF - ground floor deck level new self-contained flat
PS/DCCPTIA/0ZTGRIAJF  — ground floor deck level for mew 1 bedroom flat

PS/DCC/PP/04/0276T/AJF —~ ground floor deck level for new 2 bedroom flat
PS/DCC/PPI04/02768/AJF — ground floor deck level for new 2 bedreom flat :

Dear Mr. French,

‘Thank you very much for your letier dated 10" December 2004 in relation 1o the application for
the above proposed developmenis at Kensington Heights where I own 2 property. 1
STRONGLY OPPOSE TO THIS DEVELOPMENTS DUE TO THE FOLLOWING
REASQNS:

(1)  no consultation has taken place with the existing leaseholders and residents;

(2) as far as [ am aware, Campden Hill Developmenis Ltd. has ignored building regulations
and planning rules in the past;

(3) the site was completely built and fully developed in 1970s with the existing 85 flats and 5
town houses (plus the offices of the landlord’s managing agent);

{(4) it is my understanding that when Wycombe Square development (which is located next
door 10 Kensington Heighits buildings) is fully occupied, the neighbourhood will reach the
maximum level of congestion that can be tolerated and four new flats (i be constructed)

will be simply 100 many,
(5) the proposed extra flats will obstruct the exits from the buildings of Kensingron Heights
and will make emergency evacuation more difficult; and

(6) the construction of the proposed flats would destroy the architectaral concept of
Kensington Heights — i.e. it will destroy the ‘spacious “open aspect” or the Kensington
Heights development.

{ would be very grateful if a further investigation into this matter could take pace. | would also

really appreciate if you could take all of my contems, and health and safely concemns in
particular, into account before the Council makes any decision in relation to the above proposed

developments.

Kind repards, ' i (N\j\

Jill Stevens

Flat 67 Kensington Heights ’ /\ \\
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